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Trade Programs 

General Education Requirements for Trades:   ENGL 109/&101; CMST 105 and 106 
(run back-to-back in quarter), eligible for MATH 072 (by placement or completion of MATH 
070 with a 2.5 or better) unless otherwise noted.  INDUS 111 is a required related class 
for ATECH, MFG and MTX. 

ATECH:  

• Placement requirement: eligible for ENGL 109 and have valid driver’s license.  
• Connect with faculty or advisor for permissions: 

o Dan Sorensen dsorensen@greenriver.edu   
o David Lewis dlewis@greenriver.edu  

• Classes:  Morning, Afternoon Evening sections  
• Enroll into:  ATECH 110, ATECH 111 and ATECH 150 (17 units/credits) 

CARP:   

• All students must connect with faculty for enrollment into program 
o Robert Bean rbean@greenriver.edu 
o Genevieve Corrin gcorrin@greenriver.edu 

MFG:   

• Placement Requirement:  no placement required to start MFG classes. 
• Classes:  Morning and Afternoon sections 
• Connect with faculty or advisor for permissions: 

o Brad Chin bchinn@greenriver.edu  
• Enroll into:  MFG 101 for 13 units/credits 

MTX:   

• Placement Requirement:  Ideally eligible for Math 072 but will let student start 
without it.    

• Connect with faculty for permissions: 
o Will Sciacca wsciacca@greenriver.edu 

• Enroll into:  MTX 100 13 units/credits (if Summer quarter then MFG 101) 

WELD:   

• Placement Requirement:  No placement required to start Welding classes.   
• Connect with faculty or advisor for permissions: 

o Morning section:  Ben Orr borr@greenriver.edu 
o Afternoon section:  Justin Pitt jpitt@greenriver.edu 
o Evening section:  Scott Schreiber  sschreiber@greenriver.edu 

• Enroll into:  WELD 141 for 13 units (credits) 
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Career Technical Programs 

AVIA 

• Placement Requirements:  not required to start but will eventually need Math 
and English placement 

• Engl/Math degree requirement:  ENGL&101 and college level math (MATH& 107 
recommended) 

• Enroll into:  AVIA 103, AIVA 111 and AVIA 123 for all tracks except Drone (AVIA 
111, 123 and 107).   

• If student has prior aviation experience such as credits from Cascadia, Museum 
of Flight or Puget Sound Skills Center, has taken or is currently taking flight school 
training, or has previous aviation experience (ex: military), please connect with 
Faculty or Affie Eyo (affiong.eyo@greenriver.edu) for starting classes.  

• Faculty:  Tad Henry (tahenry@greenriver.edu) George Comollo 
(gcomollo@greenriver.edu) 

Accounting 

• Placement Requirements:  eligible for ENGL 109, eligible for MATH 072 (required 
for BTAC 110 but not required to start program) 

• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL& 101 and BTAC 110 or college level 
math if continuing to BAS after AAA. 

• Enroll into:  ACCT 110 (if offered), BTAC 100, and one other class from the 
Accounting degree or Math if needed 

• Meet with faculty during first quarter to complete a plan.  Placements should 
be completed prior to that. 

• Faculty:  Pat Carter (pcarter@greenriver.edu) Jeanette Fohn 
(Jfohn@greenriver.edu) Nicole Harris (nharris@greenriver.edu)    

BTAC (Business Technical Administrative Career): 

• Placement Requirements:  eligible for Engl 097, eligible for Math 072 (required 
for BTAC 110 but not required to start program) 

• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  BTAC 130 and BTAC 110 
• Enroll Into:  BTAC 100, BTAC 101 if necessary*, and one other class from 

accounting or Math if necessary 
o Medical Office:  enroll into BTAC medical class as third class if offered 

• Connect with faculty for plan: 
• Meet with faculty during first quarter to complete a plan.  Placements should 

be completed prior to that. 
• *BTAC 101 can be met with taking a typing test and passing with 35 wmp with 5 

mistakes or less. 
• Faculty:   
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o Lea Ann Simpson (lsimpson@greenriver.edu) Lori Fishburn 
(lfishburn@greenriver.edu)  

o Medical Office Administration:  Shannon Sharpe (ssharpe@greenriver.edu)  

Criminal Justice: 

• Placement Requirement:  eligible for ENGL 101 and MATH 
• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL& 101, ENGL 126/127/128/&235 and 

college level math. 
• Enroll Into:  CJ 101, ENGL& 101 (prereq for most CJ classes) and MATH 
• Meet with faculty during first quarter to complete a plan  

o Criminal Justice:  Dr. Jashon Banks jbanks@greenriver.edu 
o Forensic Science:  Michelle Williams mwilliams@greenriver.edu 

• Note:  If doing a Forensic Science for transfer (Seattle University), you may need 
to do a DTA transfer degree for their program requirements.  Please work closely 
with Michelle Williams/transfer advisor to create a plan that will transfer. 

Court Reporting 

• Placement Requirement:  Eligible for Engl 101 and Math 
• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL& 101 and BTAC 110/college level 

math 
• Connect with Faculty for class permissions: 

o Sidney Weldele-Wallace (sweldele@greenriver.edu ) 
• Special Equipment Needed:  Student will need stenography machine and 

software (approx. $1400) and they can get that through Stenograph by connecting 
with GRC rep Rose Durec at rdurec@stenograph.com.  Department may have some 
rentals available. 

• Beginning non-CRT can be Engl 101 and/or Engl 105, Info 110 and CMST.  Math 
requirement is either BTAC 110 or college level. 

Cybersecurity and Networking AAS-T 

• Placement Requirement: ENGL 101 and MATH (faculty puts emphasis of math 
over English but neither are required for beginning courses). 

• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL& 101 and ENGL &235/126/127/128 
and college level math (MATH 108 or &107 recommended). 

• Enroll into:  IT 114, IT 160 and IT 131 (Computer Fundamental Certificate).  If 
Math placement is below college level, substitute math for IT 131.  

• Meet with Faculty during first quarter for plan (math placement should be 
completed to do plan) or Niki Nelson, Program Manager AAS 
(niki.nelson@greenriver.edu)  

• NOTE:  The BAS program requires completion of an AA degree or higher.  If you 
have completed an AA or Bachelors and would like to do the Cybersecurity and 
Networking BAS, please connect with Program Manager, Katie Markham 
kmarkham@greenriver.edu   

Data Analytics and Software Development AAS-T 
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• Placement Requirement:  ENGL 101 and eligible for MATH 097 or higher 
• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL& 101 and ENGL &235/126/127/128 

and MATH &141/147 and MATH &146/256 
• Enroll Into:   

o If eligible for MATH 097 or higher:  CS 108/109, SDEV 106, MATH 097/MATH 
141/MATH 146 

o If eligible for math lower than MATH 097:  SDEV 101, SDEV 106 Math 
• NOTE:  The BAS program requires completion of an AA degree or higher.  If you 

have completed an AA or Bachelors and would like to do the BAS in Data Analytics 
and Software Development, please connect with Program Manager, Andy Orr 
aorr@greenriver.edu   

Early Childhood Education 

• Placement Requirement:  no placement is required to start ECE classes. 
• Connect with Faculty for appropriate first quarter classes 

o Leslie Kessler lkessler@greenriver.edu 
o Andee Church achurch@greenriver.edu 

Mechanical Computer Aided Design (CAD).   

• Placement Required:  Eligible for ENGL 097 and eligible for MATH 072 (pre-req 
for ACOMP 115 offered fall quarter only) 

• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL 109/&101 and ACOMP 115/MATH& 
142 

• Connect with faculty Terry Waagan twaagan@greenriver.edu 
• Enroll into Classes:  CAD 101 and CAD 105 or gen ed classes 

Natural Resources –  

• Application-based cohort program.  Cohort starts in Fall of every year.   
• Placement Requirements:  eligible for ENGL 101 and eligible for MATH 072 
• ENGL/MATH Degree Requirements:  ENGL& 101 and ENGL 128 and NATRS 180 
• Meet with: Career Technical Advisor to plan out general education classes. 
• Email:  Program Coordinator, Jessyka Williams jrwilliams@greenriver.edu for 

program application. 
• General Education classes required for program are:  ENGL 101, ENGL 128 AND 

CMST 220.  It is highly recommended that students meet these requirements prior 
to entering into the cohort due to a higher full-time credit load for many quarters. 

Water/Wastewater 

• Placement Requirement:  ENGL 109 and eligible for MATH 097* 
• ENGL/MATH requirements: 

o Certificates:  eligible for ENGL 109 and eligible for MATH 097 (by placement 
or by completing MATH 072 with a 2.5 or higher)  

o Degree:  MATH& 141 and MATH& 142 which are prereqs to the degree 
requirements of CHEM& 161 and CHEM& 162   
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• Meet with:  Career Technical Advisor for class selection and plan. 

 

 


